Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator Application Number: 161081

Applicant: Derek Van Alstine Agenda Date: 3/17/2017
Owner: David and Catherine Hartzell Agenda Item #: 4
Trustees

APN: 104-131-13 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Project Description: Proposal to construct a 2,117 square foot single story single family dwelling
with an attached 400 square foot garage within 10 feet of the rear yard property line. Requires a
Variance to reduce the required 20 foot rear yard setback to 10 feet.

Location: The property is located at the end of Lagunita Drive (709 Lagunita Drive), approximately
1.2 miles north from Glen Haven Road within the Soquel Planning area.

Supervisorial District: 1st District (District Supervisor: Leopold)

Permits Required: Variance
Technical Reviews: Geotechnical Report Review, Biotic Assessment

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 161081, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Exhibits
A, Categorical Exemption (CEQA General Plan Maps

determination) F, Biotic Assessment, dated July 11,
B. Findings 2016, prepared by Ecosystems West
. Conditions {3 Biotic Report Review, dated August
D. Project plans 2, prepared by Matthew Johnston
E. Assessor's, Location, Zoning and

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 39,944 square feet

Existing Land Use - Parcel: Vacant

Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential

Project Access: Lagunita Drive, 40 foot right-of-way

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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APN: 104-131-13
Owner: David and Catherine Hartzell

Planning Area: Soquel

Land Use Designation: RR (Rural Residential)

Zone District: RA (Residential Agricultural)
Coastal Zone: __ Inside _x_ Outside
Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm. __ Yes _X_No

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: The dwelling has been located toward the northwestern most portion
of the site due to the potential for cracking due to seismic shaking and
shallow land sliding on the slope below the northwest corner of the
proposed dwelling. Accepted geotechnical reports noted below
require piers located in bedrock to ensure stability during a seismic
event.

Soils: Geotechnical Report, dated November 30 and Addendum, dated
January 26, 2017 accepted on January 17, 2017 by the County
Geologist. Project subject to the review recommendations.

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Site slopes downward from the northwest to the southwest with a 0-
15 percent slope

Env. Sen. Habitat: A dense stand of Coast Live Oak trees are located on the east and

north side of the property. Oak woodland is considered sensitive
habitat per County Code section 16.32.040. Per County Code section
16.32.070, a biotic assessment was completed by Bill Davilla of
Ecosystems West dated July 11, 2016. The assessment concluded that
the proposed development will not result in significant impact to the
oak woodland habitat on the parcel or to those sensitive biotic
resources known within the vicinity of the project. Recommended
conditions address tree trimming prior to issuance of the building
permit.

Grading: Grading permit required prior to issuance of the building permit by
Environmental Planning. No grading volumes called out in the
preliminary plans.

Tree Removal: Improvements do not require the removal of existing Coast Live Oaks
and the project poses no significant impacts to the trees. However,
Some branch trimming and placement of a driveway over several
oak’s root zones will be necessary. Therefore a condition has been
added to require the applicant to obtain recommendations of an
arborist for tree protection, driveway design, and branch/root
trimming observations prior to building permit approval.

Scenic: Not a mapped resource
Drainage: Existing drainage adequate
Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: ___ Inside _x_ Outside
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APN: 104-131-13
Owner: David and Catherine Hartzell

Water Supply: Well

Sewage Disposal: Septic

Fire District: Central Fire Protection

Drainage District: 4 (for project located outside drainage districts)

Project Setting

The parcel is located at the end of Lagunita Drive by a 40 foot wide right-of-way. The parcel was
created by a county approved and recorded subdivision map in 1927. Subsequently, one of the two
right-of-ways adjacent to the development was quitclaimed by property owners in the subdivision
and enlarged to include the right-of-way area. The property was later authorized to develop a single
family dwelling that was ultimately unconstructed.

The site is located on the crest of a southwest-trending ridgeline. The site slopes downward from the
northwest to the southwest with a gentle 0 to 15 percent slope and has a shallow curvilinear
depression through the center of the parcel. A dense grove of Coast Live Oak trees are located in the
northwestern and central portion of the property. To the north of the northwestern property boundary
there is a mixed woodland grove consisting of oak trees, redwood, and bay trees. The remainder of
the parcel is open grassland consisting of non-native grasses and herbs.

The dwelling is proposed in the northern portion of the site, to the north and west of the existing oak
grove. An existing well is located below the existing oak grove in the topographic depression at the
southcentral part of the property. The topographic depression becomes seasonally saturated with
water. The proposed septic leach area is located to the southwest of the proposed dwelling to avoid

this saturated area.

The applicant proposes a single story dwelling that is approximately 2,117 square feet with an
approximately 400 square foot attached garage. The house totals approximately 2,470 square feet.
The applicant is requesting a reduction in the 20 foot required rear yard setback to 10 feet.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a parcel of approximately 39,944 square feet, located in the RA (Residential
Agricultural) zone district, a designation which allows residential uses. The proposed dwelling is a
principal permitted use within the zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's RR (Rural
Residential) General Plan Land Use Plan designation.

Variance

Special circumstances applicable to the property include the existing oak grove, identified as
sensitive habitat, that divides the available building area on site because sensitive habitats are
protected by zoning ordinance; location of the existing well at the south central portion of the site,
which requires a minimum 100 foot setback separation from the septic system and precludes
development in this area; septic system leach area in the northwestern periphery of the site; and
potential geologic hazards and winter soil saturation associated with the topographic depression in

the central part of the property.
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APN: 104-131-13
Owner: David and Catherine Hartzell

The proposed home has been carefully situated to retain the existing oak woodland, to allow the
proposed driveway to be placed between existing oak trees to ensure protection and retention of the
trees, to avoid the existing well, to allow an adequate septic area on site, and to avoid placement of
the home in the geologically sensitive central portion of the site. The only available area to build the
home is located adjacent to the northwestern property line where the home is proposed. Thus, a
setback reduction is warranted to avoid these constraints. Furthermore, a dense forest is located on
the adjacent property to the northwest, precluding any future development in that area or potential
impacts from a setback reduction to light, air, or open space associated with that site. The proposed
home will not affect any adjacent development in its proposed location and provides protection of
the natural environment, while allowing a principal permitted use to be placed on site.

Environmental Review

A preliminary determination has been made that the project is exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act and a notice of exemption has been attached as Exhibit D.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete listing
of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 161081, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available for
viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of the
administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information are
available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By: Sheila McDaniel
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-2255
E-mail: sheila.mcdaniel@santacruzcounty.us




CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 161081
Assessor Parcel Number: 104-131-13
Project Location: 709 Lagunita Drive

Project Description: Proposal to construct a 2,117 square foot single family dwelling with an

attached garage within 10 feet of the rear yard property line. Requires a
Variance to reduce the required 20 foot rear yard setback to 10 feet.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Derek Van Alstine

Contact Phone Number: (831) 426-8400

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15060 (c).

C. Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section

15260 to 15285).

E. X Categorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 3 - 15303. New construction or conversion of small structures.

F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
Proposed Single Family Residence

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Sheila McDaniel, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A



Application #: 161081
APN: 104-131-13
Owner: Derek Van Alstine

Variance Findings

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including size, shape,
topography, location, and surrounding existing structures, the strict application of the
Zoning Ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other property in the
vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

This finding can be made, in that the property contains an oak woodland located at the north and
northwest portion of the property, precluding location of the dwelling in the central part of the
property. In addition, an existing well is located at the central portion of the site. Environmental
Health also requires a minimum 100 foot separation between the well and the proposed septic
leach area, which essentially establishes the western most area for septic improvements. In
addition, there is an existing topographic depression located at the southwest portion of the
property that collects water during the winter months and precludes location of the dwelling in
this area.  This area is also subject to potential geologic hazards, as enumerated in the accepted
soils report and report addendum. Strict application of the ordinance would require a substantial
reduction in the proposed dwelling size in order to meet the required setbacks and deprive the
property owner of development of a dwelling of similar size, a privilege that is enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and identical zoning.

< That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose
of zoning objectives and will not be materially detrimental to public health, safety, or
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the reduction in the required rear yard setback from 20 feet to
10 feet does not have a detrimental effect on the adjoining property as a mature grove of oaks,
madrones, and redwoods flank the property line and thus preclude any impacts to the adjoining
parcel. In addition, given the location of the existing grove of trees, the lot is substantially,
physically separated from other residential properties and would not compromise the light, air, or
open space enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity or be injurious to other property or
improvements in the vicinity.

; That the granting of such variances shall not constitute a grant of special privileges
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
such is situated.

This finding can be made, in that granting a variance to the subject property allows protection of
the existing oak woodland, compliance with the septic and well standards, and provides a
location for development that avoids the geologic constraints, cracking and shallow landslide
area, identified on the site by the soils and geologic addendum accepted by the County Geologist.
Thus, granting of the variance would not be a grant of special privilege as any other property with
s0 many constraints would be given the same consideration. Therefore granting a variance to
height for floodway elevation would not be a grant of special privilege.

EXHIBIT B



Application #: 161081
APN: 104-131-13
Owner: Derek Van Alstine

Development Permit Findings

L That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons
residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public, and will not result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses
and the location of the proposed dwelling respects the environmental constraints of the site
including geologic hazards and coast live oaks on site. The proposed project, as conditioned,
will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons residing or working in the
neighborhood or the general public. Construction will comply with prevailing building
technology, the California Building Code, and the County Building ordinance to insure the
optimum in safety and the conservation of energy and resources. The proposed project will not
deprive adjacent properties or the neighborhood of light, air, or open space, in that the proposed
setback ensures access to these amenities.

2 That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed project and conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of
the R-1-10 (Single family residential - 10,000 square feet minimum) zone district as the primary
use of the property will be one single family dwelling meets all current site standards for the zone
district with exception of the 20 foot rear yard setback. Where the project does not meet the
standard, variance findings are attached.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed residential use is consistent with the use and
density requirements specified for the R-R (Rural Residential) land use designation in the County

General Plan.

The proposed dwelling will not adversely impact the light, solar opportunities, air, and/or open
space available to other structures or properties, and meets all current site and development
standards for the RA (Residential Agriculture) zone district associated with the lot size as
specified in Policy 8.1.3 (Residential Site and Development Standards Ordinance), except where
a variance to the standards is requested. In that case, variance findings are attached.

The proposed addition will be properly proportioned to the parcel size and the character of the
neighborhood as specified in General Plan Policy 8.6.1 (Maintaining a Relationship Between
Structure and Parcel Sizes), in that the proposed reconstruction will comply with the site
standards, with the exception of the aforementioned variance and will result in a structure
consistent with a design that could be approved on any similarly sized lot in the vicinity under

EXHIBIT B



Application #: 161081
APN: 104-131-13
Owner: Derek Van Alstine

similar circumstances.
A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

4. That the proposed use will not overload utilities and will not generate more than the
acceptable level of traffic on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed dwelling is to be constructed on an undeveloped
lot. The expected level of traffic generated by the proposed project is not anticipated to
significantly change as a result of the proposed residence and will therefore not adversely impact
existing roads or intersections in the surrounding area.

5. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed structure is located in a mixed rural residential
neighborhood containing a variety of architectural styles, and the proposed dwelling
reconstruction is consistent with the land use intensity and density of the rural residential
neighborhood. The subject parcel is substantially physically separated from surrounding
properties by virtue of larger parcel sizes in the area, allowing sufficient separation between the
dwelling and adjoining residential uses.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed dwelling will be of an appropriate scale and type
of design that will enhance the aesthetic qualities of the surrounding properties and will not
reduce or visually impact available open space in the surrounding area.

EXHIBIT B



Application #: 161081
APN: 104-131-13
Owner; Derek Van Alstine

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Exhibit D: Project Plans, prepared by Derek Van Alstine, with revisions dated September 14,

II.

2016

This permit authorizes the construction a 2,117 square foot single story single family
dwelling with an attached 400 square foot garage within 10 feet of the rear yard property line.
This approval does not confer legal status on any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on
the subject property that are not specifically authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising
any rights granted by this permit including, without limitation, any construction or site
disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A. Sign, date, and return to the Planning Department one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

B. Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to the Planning Department must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding

balance due.

C. Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-
site work performed in the County road right-of-way.

D. Obtain a Grading permit from the Planning Department.
Prior to issuance of a Building Permit and Grading Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A. Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by the Planning
Department. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans
marked Exhibit "D" on file with the Planning Department. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out
and labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the
proposed development. The final plans shall include the following additional

information:

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the
full size sheets of the architectural plan set.

. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not
been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing

EXHIBIT C
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Owner: Derek Van Alstine

the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 117 format for Planning Department review

and approval.

Details showing compliance with the Central Fire Protection District. If
the proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area
(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI),
California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply.

Water Efficient Landscape Plan (including a signed Water Efficient
Landscape Checklist and Certificate) prepared in accordance with the
requirements of the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (County Code
Chapter 13.13) by a certified/licensed landscape architect, landscape
contractor, civil engineer, landscape irrigation designer, landscape
irrigation auditor, or water manager.

B. Meet all requirements of and pay Zone 4 drainage fees to the County Department
of Public Works, Stormwater Management as noted in project comments dated
October 7, 2016 by Gerardo Vargas, including, but not limited to, drainage plans
in compliance with the Public Works Design Criteria. Drainage fees will be
assessed on the net increase in impervious area.

. Obtain an Environmental Health Clearance for the well and septic system for this
project from the County Department of Environmental Health Services and
comply with all requirements noted in project comments dated April 27, 2016.

D. Meet all requirements of Environmental Planning including, but not limited to:

1.

The applicant shall provide two original copies of the soils and geology
reports and update(s) with the building permit application.

Building permit application plans shall reference the soils and geology
reports and updates, provide contact information for

the report preparers and include a statement that the project shall conform
to the reports’ recommendations.

The applicant shall provide a stormwater pollution control plan that meets
the requirements set forth in the County’s Construction Site Stormwater
Pollution Control BMP Manual.

The applicant shall submit civil-engineered grading and drainage plans.

The applicant shall provide recommendations from a certified arborist for
tree protection during construction, driveway design, and branch/root
trimming observations.

Plans shall incorporate all recommendations of the project arborist.

EXHIBIT C
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Application #: 161081

APN: 104-131-13

Owner: Derek Van Alstine

p The applicant shall submit a signed and stamped Soils (Geotechnical)
Engineer Plan Review Form to Environmental Planning. The plan review
form shall reference each reviewed sheet of the final plan set by its last
revision date. Any updates to the soils report recommendations necessary
to address conflicts between the report and plans must be provided via a
separate addendum to the soils report. The author of the report shall sign
and stamp the completed form.

8. The applicant shall submit a signed and stamped Engineering
Geologist Plan Review Form to Environmental Planning. The plan review
form shall reference each reviewed sheet of the final plan set by its last
revision date. Any updates to the geology report recommendations
necessary to address conflicts between the report and plans must be
provided via a separate addendum to the report. The author of the report
shall sign and stamp the completed form.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire
Protection District in comments dated September 29, 2016.

Pay the current fees for Parks and Child Care mitigation for 2 bedroom(s).
Currently, these fees are, respectively, $800 and $109 per bedroom.

Pay the current fees for Roadside and Transportation improvements. Currently,
these fees are, respectively, $3000.00 and $3000.00 per unit.

Pay the current Affordable Housing Impact Fee. The fees are based on unit size
and the current fee is $3.00 per square foot for projects between 2,001 to 2,500

square feet.

Provide required off-street parking for 3 cars. Parking spaces must be 8.5 feet
wide by 18 feet long and must be located entirely outside vehicular rights-of way.
Parking must be clearly designated on the plot plan.

Submit a written statement signed by an authorized representative of the school
district in which the project is located confirming payment in full of all applicable
developer fees and other requirements lawfully imposed by the school district.

Complete and record a Declaration of Restriction to construct a single family
dwelling. You may not alter the wording of this declaration. Follow the
instructions to record and return the form to the Planning Department.

Obtain and submit a copy of the easement for driveway access on the adjoining
property (APN 104-131-11), located to the north of the subject property.

II. All construction shall be perfonﬁed according to the approved plans for the Building

EXHIBIT C
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Application #: 161081

APN: 104-131-13

Owner: Derek Van Alstine

Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:

V.

A.

All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with
this development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological
resource or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons
shall immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the
Sheriff-Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director
if the discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in
Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A.

Earthwork is prohibited during the rainy season (October 15-April 15) unless a
winter grading permit is approved by the Planning Director.

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the
County Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County
inspections, including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement
actions, up to and including permit revocation.

As a condition of this development approval, the holder of this development approval
(“Development Approval Holder”), is required to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents, from and against any claim (including
attorneys’ fees), against the COUNTY, it officers, employees, and agents to attack, set
aside, void, or annul this development approval of the COUNTY or any subsequent
amendment of this development approval which is requested by the Development
Approval Holder.

A.

COUNTY shall promptly notify the Development Approval Holder of any claim,
action, or proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended,
indemnified, or held harmless. COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense. If
COUNTY fails to notify the Development Approval Holder within sixty (60) days
of any such claim, action, or proceeding, or fails to cooperate fully in the defense
thereof, the Development Approval Holder shall not thereafter be responsible to
defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the COUNTY if such failure to notify or

EXHIBIT C
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Application #; 161081
APN: 104-131-13
Owner: Derek Van Alstine

cooperate was significantly prejudicial to the Development Approval Holder.

B. Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

L COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2, COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

C. Settlement. The Development Approval Holder shall not be required to pay or
perform any settlement unless such Development Approval Holder has approved
the settlement. When representing the County, the Development Approval Holder
shall not enter into any stipulation or settlement modifying or affecting the
interpretation or validity of any of the terms or conditions of the development
approval without the prior written consent of the County.

1 Successors Bound. “Development Approval Holder” shall include the applicant
and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overal] concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by

the Planning Director.

Approval Date:

Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.

EXHIBIT C
13



foL0C w1 bmﬁ
Ak

Bi-lei-por |

|

)
P
885
Q5N
c Ao
m s =
ﬁ.mﬁl
O=
.lm
wvm
-t
wn
3=
9_.m_N
o)
[vs)

XA S8 ANCHI 00HEVIF(1i§)
VINNCHITYD TUTHD YLNYS ‘D01 ALINS AAFAY LHOMIWIS §151

SHOUNATTI HORIT1NG
SHOUYATTS HOMALG

232

I
WoI53a oNiang

VINHOUITYD JO JUVEG JHL A GIONTHIY S 3000 FRKTITRIYINGCIYD €102 O1
PHHIOMMOD TIVHS DN IINIONT TN LML 1000 AN ]
TTVOINVLOIN "ORMITNG TYLLNIOIETS VINSOG MY & 1 OF vld IGIUL

e s oo

TYACTASIV W04 FLSAS
AITINDALS JUWWOLTY TVILNIGISTS CWILAIAO ONY ONICUTUIONN Tl 304 SLIING 11D
QY SNOUYINTIYD "SNYLA 40 SLI6 (2) OVAL LIVKIG TIVLIG S TIVAGHN! /UINDEIA WIS

L3€0-5vs (15 THD
BT ™
TINNWTA I

WIASLRAD MG 13T

‘NDISIA DIL3IS

00D SNKIIE VINSOUTYD Jeil 4O GE HD M GLIOTY AUNTHND
ANUTINGD WALEAS dITINHG DUWNOLTY GINCHALY Ny AR (313400 39

D€ 1 Wi L
jzn oNICUNG

706 OLve

FISI GO LIEQ) Ava

[

i
F-R¥-1] £O 02 - o
O -0 £ 0Z O - Oor

A A CHOS A Y LI
DHEIANDNG ANOB 4N THVA AVITH M¥VA QIS avA INOHL
HIINIDNT WOINHSILOIS |
x LI'DC €ZL°6E

wox eurrsmuEA 1.0
Srrg-9zv (1E@ novs

ZI0GE VO 'ZMAD wiNve \ el
¥ ANE ANIAY TINOOR 914
FNUSTY NwA wTa20 akuringaag 7 g 2aa1
DN NI TY LN OrG INILS TY NVA ST

THINDISIA LDIrOEL

| va
| P—
£SE2-G6SIP0¥) |&r-igi-v0s
ELOGE ¥D TANDOS ol e
4G VUNNDYT SOL e
VL 120wk D0V 8 cava 01 WAV 04
HANO BreD OBUDVLLY

2o
POLEDS L1172 $0 DNILEISNOD IONIAISES UMY TTONIS "X301E THriG Man LOMILGNOD

“ALON 300D

FSINIWIANDTE MO 14 J21d

NOUMWAOINI 3T TANEIS

VIV $OONd V101

TAY HOOT4 ANODIS
VIAY OO 1531
VTHY JO0TS gIS0d0Ed
DIVELIS AISOUOES
DIVALIS ATAINOTS
FNOLLYWHOINI HOvVE LIS

WEAY 101

LI NOUDMEISHOS
INOIIVIIIGEVTD ADNVANoD0
—
‘NOILVNDISIa ONINGZ

THIAWNN TEDEvA
‘GETSa0v 1oaroud

‘NOILRDEIA 1D3r0Ed

XIANI ONIMYEG

—

ASVNWNAG NOHLWYWHOUNI ONiging

L YW ALINDIA

MR

— — —— —

JONIAISTS T1IZLVH

WY LI T I oE/2T 7%

14



T 3WIS JHdvyd
Z 90 1 13315 Ci=ifi-F01 Nav T = P 5 ok o
5139 'ZivI8 u i 49 | [ e ; f f i
SI0Z 4380120 0Z = i 305 - ; \ "
YINYOAITYD "AINNOD ZNYUD WINVS ./ MBS
1ZLEY00-6661 ON D00 S,430H007% A | ] e bt /
S3IILSNYL "TIIZLMVH ZL&3IMm | | \ ; e
INIMIHIYD 22 TI3718YH ain va ! | \
0L 0330 3HL NI GISNEISIT SONYT NO vIVD [ \ R /
IS ONY “NHAVHOOJOL AUVANNOS DNMOHS | | DRI \ / r
dVY W S, HOAINMNS Iy s b X /
_IL.II.||LW|1|L\fﬂ| // ¥
[ / =
! \
| =J
L | e
" | & 107 | \
e _ , _ \
o | \
p | ] | iz
m T ] s _ STUPO0-S10L
4 n
4 ! ﬁ osoco0-aer Tine ' 1y
| | STAUSOL |
L _ I i !
e
[ B 101 ‘
| __ _
J 1 I
L e _ F
.A Ll f
§ (| paas 3 zzec 51 =
ous b L2nebr S —
— [ _ Tonvect Leox) 5 voc !m i B [/n_../iwu..._ahhn T =
L 5 Yoot ooone) woe aver 3 anszac s Py A
W e [ | ) A
| | |
= LSy ) Q9 i
= el ————— \.l.%
| 0 [ H vy INAS - 7)
%Imjmi. e, 7 -
bom by _ B
el = umm_ o5 101 | &
o= @l | ! 5
I L | -t
% HE—d |I||h'l|!_ i W 24~
- i —_——— 5, J.JW
X 2 SIS 3
| % A | | Tiziuvss Sataed o 233
= T I THZINVH GAYa ‘n .
[ Lo | WS €ZI6F = vIuy
D L CU=ii=201 NdY
! § Iy 15 107 _ ¥E407 \245+00-6661
;= | SIS
SR [ TUZEHYH ZLUM IMYIHLVD
I 5° . | THZISYH gavg
[ M | | !
< : e ——
T g L G A |
| wml |
— e
| “j | i e, SO
[ 2% | | g0 D —— IRy — ~
| o € ﬁmn 2s i g Bl
| & a3 |
|
|
i _ Is
Q330 2L, Z2 10T 40 43NH0D MLBON 3HL L 0343 NOLONGOBY | \ w 3 o
9 107
310N | i | | 2%
* k]
1 b | ki3 /
96 -W-CZ NO NMOWS S| ONMVIB IS SV ONv .6, ONV | i
<V SINIOd Ly QILON S¥ ONNOA SLNINONOW N3MLIE QIHSNEVIST . E—
3 /60PN SONIMVIS 40 Sisvg | Ly —i—— | s & &
531019055y B JMs0 ) Haqcy Jo 9310 3y) u oy vo _ by o, '
BC-FE ON Gor ‘Chze 5] ‘buiog N 961039 Aq dow | | \ | ey R
§,40fan.ng pasuUddl] Bul uo pasoqg plop S2)02ipuy| {1 | \ - 5 ——
sdow Jo spasp uo pasaq ojop piosos sajpapuy 3 1 H \ -1
19s o punoy Buiylou sejodipuy ° | | \ \ i |
Uo34ay pajou SO puna; JUAWINUOW A3rns $3)021pU] . | \ \ 107 | L
— AN3IOIT i 1111.*




C 40 T 133HS Ei-I€I-v01 NIV
ST "33 Ziny3d ¥ N1 A8

910Z NN 01 = L TS
VINHOIIYD "ALNNOD ZNHD VINYS
IZLE¥00-6661 ON 200 543080334 A8
SIAUSNYL 'T1IZLAVH Z1HIM
INIYIHLYD ® T13ZL8vH GIAVa
01 0330 3HL NI 038/43530 SONYT NO vivad
LIS ONY "DIHdYH20dOL “ANVANNOE ONWMOHS

VN S, HOAIANNS

¢ 133HS| 3

_..
o 5 -
] I T A5 SZEE = Y et
%[5 T-igg ot Navy

i 1ZLEV00-6661

661 ot

SIUSNAL T

TIZLEVH ZIE3M INIHIHIVD
TI3ZIYVH TAvd o

Zi-iE1-401 Wy

TIEZ4YH Z1o3 INETHEYD
TIIZLYYH QYD

& A
e 4
/
\\
T
® wmu\h\ 4
e ]

(22.60)

WIS MY

o og n.N O_#

Lo

e
o ‘@H0)S 135 $21021pu)
‘8304un5 uo punoub bBunsixa jo uoioA3 Jods S2)02Ipuf
‘sdow 1o SPeap uo PIsOY DJOP PIOBI SIIOPU|
j8s Jo punoy buyjou s3)o31pU)
WoBLBY P3)OU SO PUND JUSWNLOW K3AINS S3]02IPU)

| p —————aN39237

16




W T
| oL 34;&%
A N-:Bﬂu Wyn._

\

Fi-ICI-40L WY \
OZLCHO0-8861 % .V )
EEFIE Y IS serm - vaw
HyH GAYQ 7 ri-igi—sol Wy A
TIEZINVH ZINIM INEIHL VD & LZLCr00-8661

e
MG WML

u
o

SRR N, .EBM

=

CHOISIASY (L0 )/ 3vas|
Z9TOSKE AISO DbFL-¥B3 (508) X%} F SO I e
PROV® S 'Y Buiyneuod - 9102 ‘9 *Lazs ® Mg alie b o e s . e B E g SR S
s ELNEINTUNOIY
VRIZLIND NDIS3O TIRNNY e P Roer) by oo et HONGUL MRV 804 SONVMICHO ALNNOO GNY TIVAS] HONTRHL 335 8 .
ALNNOD ZNUD VINYS C1-LELPO0L INAY o Ao dq paanbsi ° . SSRON 71 1A LON NAOHS BHLOIETI HOS hOLLYAS
TINTOS “Na VAUINNDYT 604 B T omuon Awes o o et 5 i LM MR LNOHONOHL AT 38 OL 51 WOLLOR HONTUL s
S84 M T - TISZLUYH 31V ¥ QIAVD THOA ORI pousRIg BAOE § 1989 18 PUNKD ST SR ipn | Unegu}\q:pﬂlﬁuggmﬂgtwﬁbuﬂg “
sy S0 AROHS Y SR YERIV NOMEY,
N ) ey Pnous THIADD FATVA V HLIM B2A00 "GNG HOVE LY 3OVHO 1V G344V ONY TITTVISH
DIS30 WALBAS TVE0dSI10 IDYMIS g Ly eyring -_-53 ia] ﬁth“ » . T8 TTVHE SUISAI 'L33 § 38 TIM BIHOHTUL NIIMLIE DNIDYAS TIVAMIGE
sapuan HOMML LS 3L 1Y ¥3GIAKI MOl TBEYZ ¥ AB ATIVND3 GALOTWNOD:
e frapmory + 'HOV3 S 36 TNV SHNOLNOO MOTIOS TIM (2) SIHONTML ANYRING SHL ¥
SO R ) HIVELTS 30IS ONY TIIM MO NOVELIS LITN ONY SHIOLNOO MOTICH TIM
Busms Uomoeducs B i ™ < E80a004 DOV VIV 5L M STIOS LNALEINOD GNY SALVYS
Dpeban fost dppair o HOUYIOJUA] WKEN G2ACHY SHOLYAYDYS B0 ONY BLSIL NOUYIOOH3d T
20=IC1=40L WY WIS ROV TSR TR0
ZHCRL00-REE1 $1TVLOL 13534 HVINN 931 "LO0S 3 L334 06 59 ¥O 5T 38 01 B3HONTUL 3
SIFISNAL | njhxg-h-o«:rﬁng “ldi 0% OL —i_llﬂl-ﬁ_.gﬂ..—ﬂ i
FYVNOS 032 FOLA0NA TIM STHONSIAL DNIOVE 03500 40 NOUVTTVISM T
e 'FOVHD MOTHS 21 MV 40 dOL 139 UNYL U436 LTS |
¥ W NHOP | OTYD 0091 M3 T AL T
2
5o
]
T / \ﬁ /
= " S )
B / _\ ‘ h OI-ifi vl Nav
/ FTIORO0-CI0Z
- 1315

SNIHV

4

R OST ITOEII T

17



D=8 TS 1
m NYId 3 LIS

e
QLaE v nﬁ
—_—

e
PLOT n
VAL v

01-161-s0 Wav
szior0-s102
F33 50y
..Jﬂﬂb v 13008
4 i It P

Zi-iS1-s01 Wav
OZLEROO-6861
EEETRE. 7]
TIZLHVH 4
HYH ZiHM

\...\ I

PR AP -]

- £ | dlaowvi%a galumEd
g T A v

T 0L %50 AL Lo v £ D01 ]

92056 VO “T9ND0S
AN VLINNOVT 602
JONHAISTY TTHZLYVH

=t
o
4o
MVN
RN
352>
i 2
mmq_ !
st ]
i o /20
2w ¢ F9vave (D)
g
z

RY Pl FTOE TG

18




-l

92056 'V “1aNTOS
FANA VLINNOYT 60L
HONIAISTT T1HZLIVH

i
|

XV PHOTHITE INOHI 00Ke-920 (1081
WINSOAITYD 2040 VANYS 007 3LINS AINIAY LHORAVIS §651

form

ONI NOIS3d TVILNIQISIY
| INILSTV NVA J3¥d9qQ

I

AV R T AT ST

19




s T SO . §§ d 9.0$6 "V “TANDOS BHAE 28 | iif‘ " T T T
ONI NOISId TVILNIQISTY S JANA VLINNOVT 601 B EEHEHE :E :j!| L Y O A O
ANILSTY NVA J3¥3q |al & DONAAISI T1HZ0avH (Ha88 8 0 L s

=
:
B —
[ 2
T 4
|
[N
iL
]
2
l li?
W
PR o

STANOHS SEAM HETAL
I

20 DI |




KV IR INOH 049 STH LS} i | = -
| VIPOAIIVEY 2000 YANVS 00 L05 $1NIAY LHOTUEVES 461 [Tl | 9L0%6 VD "13NDOS [ o] & ;!‘ | |![1| ‘ 12§ 1 T T
[i)lNl NOISIA TVILNFAISTY §f§ ;é JANA VIINNOVT 60L é 52’5 ik |§‘Rz\ | ‘l / [[
ANILSTY NVA X348d |5F % aonaaissd 1iaziave (dafif 1EE B | | | | |
f i
8

VATION

4
I\
[
4
>
It}
P
In
i
4
0
r4

21

@ NEST EL




ﬂ\*aommmg:ﬁ;:ﬁi:ﬁ?:m:\::‘jiﬂmv;scm ég i 9.066 VD ATHHOOS K S‘EH [ ] ,f‘g | ‘ai ] i | |
ONI NOIs3a TviLNzarsTy | £ FANA VLINNOVT 60L E |Ei5!§1 HEHE N N I ih)
ANILSTV NVA X4¥dd A7 %  3ONaqismy T1aziavH | fs]id | iw??lfﬂ AREREN LR

EOU’T"‘H‘_E EVATION

EAST ELEVATION

RITTEITEY eI T

22



8661 Ainr 'S31DAI] Ul UMOUS S4a0unN
'H100 "Zhu] V3UDS 40 Ajunoqg H201g R} 18240 S,J0Ssassy - 3joN
£1-¥01 'ON dOW 5,405SasSY

‘MTY "SOT'L

‘AT "SITL

L2/0E/9  9EdKWER ~

@ J w [ '8NS 00 SIHOI3H Y1INNDY'
/ 4 @ 6/12/2

¢sgau afod BaBUDLD) WAW [0/1/01 ‘AdN

L¥SSES A o
rmmlrl e Timnag
) 866+ HOSSISSY LLN(I00 ENHI VINYS LHOPMAOD ()
' . i ; . A ¢ 3 . & , . 5 i UIANISTA SLHIM TIY GEINAONLIY I8 OL JON 'SESN WIHLO ¥O4 ALFIEVIT
Nmolnwm Z 2 m Q _>_ \5; d M: ._. m QMM &DQ 3 MOM 1 mm” Umw W__H_& ANY SIANSSY HON JOVHNII¥ J¥YM OL SY SLINVHYOD ON SIUVR s....qu..wﬂui.qtu
cl-v0] 3007 vaJy X0 OHINYY NOILYINIWONY 13n80S ATINO S3SOdanNd Xv1 04

¥SX B6/#3/L WADJEAL A)JDIUC.3I813

23



Location Map

a4 NIAVH'NITO

z
==
S“ ~
ﬁ
— Q
Ll
&
Il
o g & 6’:
T L/ o
: Al )/ &
3 T G-
" T Q &
A o S
x =
»
o
o

0 625 1,250 2,500 3,750 5,000

Feet

LEGEND

PR

055 APN: 104-131-13

lj Assessors Parcels

— Street

Map Created by
County of Santa Cruz
Planning Department

April 2016

~



0

960 1,280
. !IE E i ™ Feet

160 320

640

LEGEND

[ ApN: 104131213
D Assessors Parcels

— Street

AGRICULTURE RESIDENTIAL

TIMBER PRODUCTION

-

Map Created by
County of Santa Cruz
Planning Department

April 2016




0 160 320

640 960 1,280
N Feet
LEGEND —]

[ APN: 104-131-13 N

WA o
D Assessors Parcels ? 4

S
— Street
Map Created by
Residential-Rural County of Santa Cruz
Planning Department
Residential-Mountain APEGES o

: S




July 11, 2016

Mathew Johnston, Environmental Coordinator
Planning Department

County of Santa Cruz

701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Re:Biotic Assessment of the Proposed New Single Family Dwelling on the Hartzell-Wertz
Property (Application No. REV16105 5)

This letter reports the findings of a biotic assessment of David Hartzell and Catherine Wertz
Trustees property (Assessor's Parcel No.s 104-131-13), located at 709 Lagunita Drive on the
northern end of Glen Haven Road in the Soquel planning area of Santa Cruz County, California.
The proposed development consists of construction of a single-family dwelling with attached
garage and an access driveway from the end of the paved section of Lagunita Drive.

The U.S. Soil Conservation Service Soil Survey of Santa Cruz County (1980) classifies the soils
on the Hartzell-Wertz property as Los Osos loam, 5-15 percent slopes. The Los Osos loam is
characterized as a moderately deep, well-drained soil formed in weathered sandstone, siltstone,
mudstone or shale on hills and mountains. Permeability of the Los Osos loam is slow with
medium runoff potential and a moderate erosion hazard potential. It supports on the Hartzell-
Wertz parcel predominantly open field with a stand of coast live oak,

Bill Davilla of EcoSystems West and Matt Johnston of Santa Cruz County Planning Department
conducted a field survey on the Hartzell-Wertz property with the property owners on June 24th,
2016. The proposed building site and access driveway is situated on an open introduced

access driveway would pass under and between several mature and young coast live oaks. The
remainder of the parcel is generally annual grassland/field habitat. Most of the field is
characterized by non-native herbs and grasses. Annual grasses include slender wild-oat grass
(4vena barbata), ripgut brome (Bromus diandrus), rat tail fescue (Festuca myuros), annual
ryegrass (Festuca perennis) and soft chess (Bromus hordeaceus). Herb species include hairy cat’s
ear (Hypocheris glabra), common plantain (Plantago lanceolata), small-flowered trefoil (Lotus
micranthus), scarlet pimpernel (4nagallis arvensis), common vetch (Vicia sativa), and dichondra
(Dichondra spp.). A mixed woodland stand borders the property on the west side consisting of

180 Seventh Avenue, Suite 201, Santa Cruz, CA 95062
Phone: 831-429-6730 * Fax: 831-429-8742
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coast live oak, California bay (Umbellularia californica) and coast redwood trees (Sequoia
sempervirens). California blackberry (Rubus ursinus) occurs under the coast live oaks on the

north end of the parcel.

No sensitive plant or animal species indigenous in the vicinity of the site were observed on the
parcel during the time of our survey. The high level of impact from frequent mowing beneath the
oak canopy for fire suppression has resulted in an open, weedy, herb and grass dominated
understory. In addition, the soil type and oak woodland habitat type is not indicator habitat for
special-status plants known in the vicinity of the parcel. No special-status wildlife was observed
but portions of the woodland away from the disturbance area could support nesting raptors.

The proposed driveway as currently proposed will have to traverse under the oak canopy to the
garage portion of the proposed dwelling. This route will not require the direct removal of any
existing oaks but would necessitate some minor branch trimming of small oaks on the driveways
north side and placement of the driveway proper over the root zone of several mature oaks. An
alternative route was not deemed possible since the alternative route would need to cross over the
septic and leach field. It is our recommendation that a permeable shallow surface roadway
material be used over the root zones of the coast live oaks. No parking areas should be permitted

within the canopy of the coast live oaks.

Based on this preliminary assessment, it is my professional opinion that the proposed
development will not result in significant impact to the oak woodland habitat on the parcel or to

those sensitive biotic resources known within the vicinity of the project.

Should you require further information or clarification, please don't hesitate to contact me.

Bill Davilla
Principal
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

T ———————
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET, 4™ FLOOR, SANTA Cruz, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580 FAx: (831)454-2131 TpD: (831)454-2123
KATHLEEN MOLLOY PREVISICH, PLANNING DIRECTOR

August 2, 2016

Derek van Alstine
1535 Seabright Ave. suite 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

APN: 104-131-13
App # REV161055

Dear Mr. van Alstine:

perty, prepared by Ecosystems West, dated July

We have received the completed biotic assessment for this pro
ak woodland habitat on and around your parcel.

11, 2016. The assessment was required due the presence of o

On June 24, 2016, County staff visited the site with Bill Davilla of Ecosystems West, the county’s consulting
biologist. His letter review of the report is attached. After review of the site and through discussion with the
consulting biologist, the County has determined that the subject parcel does not support any listed plant or animal

species.

grove of oak trees that may be impacted due to the proposed development, particularly in
relation to the driveway access through the grove. To avoid significant impacts or loss of mature trees, a root-
friendly paving method should be implemented through the root zone. There are several alternatives that would
be acceptable, including pavers, pervious concrete, and floating or suspended pavement. Any excavation
beneath the drip line has the potential for root damage, and should be minimized as much as possible. If
necessary, excavation should be done under the supervision of an arborist in order to minimize tree damage.
Roots should be hand cut rather than torn, and treated with an appropriate sealant.

The site does support a

As we discussed at the site, the preservation of these trees is a priority for you, and every effort you can take to
ensure their long-term health will be beneficial. The County maintains a list of qualified arborist which | am
attaching to this letter, along with the assessment from our consulting biologist, Bill Davilla.

Please call me at 831-454-3201 if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

Matthew Johnston
Environmental Planning

Cc: Antonella Gentile
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